# THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



# AIA Document A310

# **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Miller Electric Company as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of CT as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and bound unto City of Fort Lauderdale as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Ten Percent of Bid Amount

Dollars (10%)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Signed and Sealed this 8th day of June, 2023

Prospect Wellfield Electrical and Control Conduits to Wells 37, 43, 38 & 44

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Miller Electric Company

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Seal)

(Seal)

Benjamin K. Powell, Attorney in Fact



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint BENJAMIN K POWELL of JACKSONVILLE , Florida , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021

HARTFORD & COUNT





State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 8th

day of June

2023







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

# CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE BID/PROPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Please Note: It is the sole responsibility of the bidder/proposer to ensure that their response is submitted electronically through the City's on-line strategic sourcing platform prior to the bid opening date and time listed. Paper bid submittals will not be accepted. All fields below must be completed. If the field does not apply to you, please note N/A in that field.

If you are a foreign corporation, you may be required to obtain a certificate of authority from the department of state, in accordance with Florida Statute §607.1501 (visit http://www.dos.state.fl.us/). Company: (Legal Registration) Miller Electric Company EIN (Optional): 59-0361850 Address: 354 SW 12th Ave City: Deerfield Beach \_\_\_\_\_ State: \_\_\_\_\_ Zip: \_\_\_\_\_ Telephone No.: 754-253-7207 FAX No.: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Email: JohnsonJ@mecojax.com Delivery: Calendar days after receipt of Purchase Order (section 1.02 of General Conditions): 120 Total Bid Discount (section 1.05 of General Conditions): 0 Check box if your firm qualifies for DBE (section 1.09 of General Conditions): ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - Proposer acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and are included in the proposal: Addendum No. Date Issued Addendum No. Date Issued Addendum No. Date Issued Addendum No. Date Issued 5/4/23 3/9/23 3/22/23 5/30/23 4/12/23 6/7/23 8 4/19/23 VARIANCES: If you take exception or have variances to any term, condition, specification, scope of service, or requirement in this competitive solicitation you must specify such exception or variance in the space provided below or reference in the space provided below all variances contained on other pages within your response. Additional pages may be attached if necessary. No exceptions or variances will be deemed to be part of the response submitted unless such is listed and contained in the space provided below. The City does not, by virtue of submitting a variance, necessarily accept any variances. If no statement is contained in the below space, it is hereby implied that your response is in full compliance with this competitive solicitation. If you do not have variances, simply mark N/A. Only variation is the well field fuel/storage berm. Instead of building one as per scope of work details we propose installing a manufactured like the ULTRATECH Spill Containment Berm or equivalent. Cut sheets can be provided and these our designed for well fields. The below signatory hereby agrees to furnish the following article(s) or services at the price(s) and terms stated subject to all instructions, conditions, specifications addenda, legal advertisement, and conditions contained in the bid/proposal. I have read all attachments including the specifications and fully understand what is required. By submitting this signed proposal, I will accept a contract if approved by the City and such acceptance covers all terms, conditions, and specifications of this bid/proposal. The below signatory also hereby agrees, by virtue of submitting or attempting to submit a response, that in no event shall the City's liability for respondent's direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages, expenses, or lost profits arising out of this competitive solicitation process, including but not limited to public advertisement, bid conferences, site visits, evaluations, oral presentations, or award proceedings exceed the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). This limitation shall not apply to claims arising under any provision of indemnification or the City's protest ordinance contained in this competitive solicitation. Submitted by: Joshua Johnson Name (printed) Regional Director 6/13/2023

Title

Date

revised 09-2022

# **BID NO. 25 SPECIFIC REFERENCES FORM**

Bidder shall submit proof of Constructing modifications to existing municipal water treatment plants experience in the State of Florida in the last five (5) years. Bidder shall submit proof of construction experience for a minimum of three (3) projects in accordance with the requirements of the solicitation specifications / scope of work. Include the owner's name, address, phone number, and current e-mail address.

Note: Do not include proposed team members or parent/subsidiary companies as references in your submittals.

A. PRIME BIDDER'S NAME:Miller Electric Company
CLIENT NO.1 - Name of firm to be contacted: ABB
Address:305 Gregson Drive, Cary, NC 27511
Contact Person: Alfredo Huete
Phone No: (305)282.0970
Contact E-Mail Address: _alfredo.huete@us.abb.com
Project Performance Period: 2019 to Present  Dates should be in mm/yy format
Project Name : Various Projects
ocation of Project: Fort Lauderdale Five Ash WTP and City of Deerfield Beach WTP
Description of the overall scope: Replace MCC's, transformers, ATS's, feeders, control
wiring and various other equipment at these two WTP
Description of work that was self-performed by Bidder:
All work was performed by Miller Electric and equipment was supplied by ABB

# **BID NO. 25 SPECIFIC REFERENCES FORM**

CLIENT NO.2 - Name of firm to be contacted: City of Deerfield Beach
Address: 200 Goolsby Boulevard, Deerfield Beach, FL 33442
Contact Person: Anthony Rivera
Phone No: (954)405.3700
Contact E-Mail Address: _arivera@deerfield-beach.com
Project Performance Period: 2021 to present  Dates should be in mm/yy format
Project Name : Misc. Electrical repairs at various lift stations and WTP
Location of Project: City of Deerfield Beach WTP and various Lift Stations around city
Description of the overall scope:Troubleshoot lift station controls and replace
contactors, soft starters, breakers and misc. other equipment as needed
Somastere, serveres, areas and a serveres and a ser
Description of work that was self-performed by Bidder:
All work was performed by Miller Electric

# **BID NO. 25 SPECIFIC REFERENCES FORM**

CLIENT NO.3 - Name of firm to be contacted: Broward County
Address: 2401 North Powerline Road, Pompano Beach, FL
Contact Person: Metason Philips
Phone No: (954)831-0829
Contact E-Mail Address: MPhillips@broward.org
Project Performance Period: 2010 to 2020  Dates should be in mm/yy format
Project Name : Broward County WTP Electrical Maintenance
Location of Project: 2401 North Powerline Road, Pompano Beach, FL
Description of the overall scope: Replaced generators, MCC's, ATS's, PLC's, VFD's,
soft starters, disconnects, various feeders up to 5KV, and misc. other equipment.
Installed new concrete encased duct banks from FPL to new service equipment.
Description of work that was self-performed by Bidder:
All work was performed or managed by Joshua Johnson

# **QUESTIONNAIRE SHEET**

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE:	
Firm Name: Miller Electric Company	
President Ed Witt, Jr.	
Business Address: 6805 Southpoint Pkwy, Jacksor	nville, FL 32216
Telephone: (954) 761-2110	Fax:
E-Mail Address: JohnsonJ@mecojax.com	
What was the last project of this nativalue.	ure which you completed? Include the year, description, ar
performed work similar to that require	orporations and representatives of those corporations for wl red by this contract, and which the City may contact as yc pers and e-mail addresses). Include the project name, year
How many years has your organizat	tion been in business? 95 years
Have you ever failed to complete wo	ork awarded to you; if so, where and why?
The name of the qualifying agent for	r the firm and his position is: Joshua Johnson - Regional Directo
Certificate of Competency Number	of Qualifying Agent: EC#13004860
Effective Date:	Expiration Date: August 31, 2024

Florida

Licensed in:

Engineering Contractor's License #

NOTE: To be considered for award of this contract, the bidder must submit a financial s request.

NOTE: Contractor <u>must</u> have proper licensing and shall provide copy of same with his p

1.	Have you personally inspected the proposed work and have you a complete plan for its $\boldsymbol{\varsigma}$ Yes
2.	Will you sublet any part of this work? If so, list the portions or specialties of the work the
a)	no - will self perform everything
b)	
c)	
d)	
e)	
f)	
g)	
3.	What equipment do you own that is available for the work?  Work trucks
4.	What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work?  None
5.	What equipment will you rent for the proposed work?  Backhoe for new trenching



### **NON-COLLUSION STATEMENT**

By signing this offer, the vendor/contractor certifies that this offer is made independently and *free* from collusion. Vendor shall disclose below any City of Fort Lauderdale, FL officer or employee, or any relative of any such officer or employee who is an officer or director of, or has a material interest in, the vendor's business, who is in a position to influence this procurement.

Any City of Fort Lauderdale, FL officer or employee who has any input into the writing of specifications or requirements, solicitation of offers, decision to award, evaluation of offers, or any other activity pertinent to this procurement is presumed, for purposes hereof, to be in a position to influence this procurement.

For purposes hereof, a person has a material interest if they directly or indirectly own more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of any business entity, or if they otherwise stand to personally gain if the contract is awarded to this vendor.

In accordance with City of Fort Lauderdale, FL Policy and Standards Manual, 6.10.8.3,

- 3.3. City employees may not contract with the City through any corporation or business entity in which they or their immediate family members hold a controlling financial interest (e.g., ownership of five (5) percent or more).
- 3.4. Immediate family members (spouse, parents, and children) are also prohibited from contracting with the City subject to the same general rules.

Failure of a vendor to disclose any relationship described herein shall be reason for debarment in accordance with the provisions of the City Procurement Code.

NAME

	· <u>·</u>
n the event the vendor does not indicate a he vendor has indicated that no such rela	any names, the City shall interpret this to mean that ationships exist.
	Regional Director
Authorized Signature	Title
Joshua Johnson	6/13/2023

**RELATIONSHIPS** 



# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NON-DISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT

The completed and signed form should be returned with the Contractor's submittal. If not provided with submittal, the Contractor must submit within three business days of City's request. Contractor may be deemed non-responsive for failure to fully comply within stated timeframes.

Pursuant to City Ordinance Sec. 2-17(a)(i)(ii), bidders must certify compliance with the Non-Discrimination provision of the ordinance.

A. Contractors doing business with the City shall not discriminate against their employees based on the employee's race, color, religion, gender (including identity or expression), marital status, sexual orientation, national origin, age, disability, or any other protected classification as defined by applicable law.

Contracts. Every Contract exceeding \$100,000, or otherwise exempt from this section shall contain language that obligates the Contractor to comply with the applicable provisions of this section.

The Contract shall include provisions for the following:

- (i) The Contractor certifies and represents that it will comply with this section during the entire term of the contract.
- (ii) The failure of the Contractor to comply with this section shall be deemed to be a material breach of the contract, entitling the City to pursue any remedy stated below or any remedy provided under applicable law.

Joshua Johnson / Regional Director

Print Name and Title

6/13/2023

Date



# LOCAL BUSINESS PREFERENCE

Section 2-199.2, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, (Ordinance No. C-12-04), provides for a local business preference.

In order to be considered for a local business preference, a bidder must include the Local Business Preference Certification Statement of this ITB, as applicable to the local business preference class claimed at the time of bid submittal.

Upon formal request of the City, based on the application of a Local Business Preference the Bidder shall, within ten (10) calendar days, submit the following documentation to the Local Business Preference Class claimed:

- A) Copy of City of Fort Lauderdale current year business tax receipt, **or** Broward County current year business tax receipt, **and**
- B) List of the names of all employees of the bidder and evidence of employees' residence within the geographic bounds of the City of Fort Lauderdale or Broward County, as the case may be, such as current Florida driver license, residential utility bill (water, electric, telephone, cable television), or other type of similar documentation acceptable to the City.

Failure to comply at time of bid submittal shall result in the bidder being found ineligible for the local business preference.

# THE COMPLETE LOCAL BUSINESS PREFERENCE ORDINANCE MAY BE FOUND ON THE CITY'S WEB SITE AT THE FOLLOWING LINK:

https://library.municode.com/fl/fort\_lauderdale/codes/code\_of\_ordinances?nodeld=COOR\_CH2
AD\_ARTVFI\_DIV2PR\_S2-186LOBUPR

**Definitions:** The term "Business" shall mean a person, firm, corporation or other business entity which is duly licensed and authorized to engage in a particular work in the State of Florida. Business shall be broken down into four (4) types of classes:

- Class A Business shall mean any Business that has established and agrees to maintain a
  permanent place of business located in a non-residential zone and staffed with full-time
  employees within the limits of the City and shall maintain a staffing level of the prime contractor
  for the proposed work of at least fifty percent (50%) who are residents of the City.
- 2. Class B Business shall mean any Business that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business located in a non-residential zone and staffed with full-time employees within the limits of the City **or** shall maintain a staffing level of the prime contractor for the proposed work of at least fifty percent (50%) who are residents of the City.
- 3. Class C Business shall mean any Business that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business located in a non-residential zone and staffed with full-time employees within the limits of Broward County.
- 4. Class D Business shall mean any Business that does not qualify as either a Class A, Class B, or Class C business.



# LOCAL BUSINESS PREFERENCE CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

The Business identified below certifies that it qualifies for the local business price preference classification as indicated herein, and further certifies and agrees that it will re-affirm its local preference classification annually no later than thirty (30) calendar days prior to the anniversary of the date of a contract awarded pursuant to this ITB. Violation of the foregoing provision may result in contract termination.

(1)	Business Name	is a <b>Class A</b> Business as defined in City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-17-26, Sec.2-186. A copy of the City of Fort Lauderdale current year Business Tax Receipt <u>and</u> a complete list of full-time employees and evidence of their addresses shall be provided within 10 calendar days of a formal request by the City.
(2)		is a <b>Class B</b> Business as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-17-26, Sec.2-186. A copy of the Business Tax Receipt <u>or</u> a complete list of full-time employees and evidence of their addresses shall be provided within 10 calendar days of a formal request by the City.
	Business Name	
(3)	Miller Electric Company	is a Class C Business as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-17-26, Sec.2-186. A copy of the Broward County Business Tax Receipt shall be provided within 10 calendar days of a formal request by the City.
	Business Name	Torrial request by the engineering
(4)		requests a <b>Conditional Class A</b> classification as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-17-26, Sec.2-186. Written certification of intent shall be provided within 10 calendar days of a formal request by the City.
	Business Name	
(5)		requests a <b>Conditional Class B</b> classification as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-17-26, Sec.2-186. Written certification of intent shall be provided within 10 calendar days of a formal request by the City.
	Business Name	
(6)		is considered a <b>Class D</b> Business as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-17-26, Sec.2-186 and does not qualify for Local Preference consideration.
	Business Name	

BIDDER'S COMPANY: Miller I	Electric Compa	any	
240	Joshua Johnson	all	6/13/23
AUTHORIZED COMPANY TERCON.	PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE



# DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PREFERENCE

Section 2-185, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, provides for a disadvantaged business preference.

In order to be considered for a DBE Preference, a bidder must include a certification from a government agency, as applicable to the DBE Preference class claimed at the time of bid submittal.

Upon formal request of the City, based on the application of a DBE Preference the Bidder shall, within ten (10) calendar days, submit the following documentation to the DBE Class claimed:

- A) Copy of City of Fort Lauderdale current year business tax receipt, **or** Broward County current year business tax receipt, **or** State of Florida active registration **and/or**
- B) List of the names of all employees of the bidder and evidence of employees' residence within the geographic bounds of the City of Fort Lauderdale or Broward County, as the case may be, such as current Florida driver license, residential utility bill (water, electric, telephone, cable television), or other type of similar documentation acceptable to the City.

Failure to comply at time of bid submittal shall result in the bidder being found ineligible for the disadvantaged business preference.

THE COMPLETE DBE PREFERENCE ORDINANCE MAY BE FOUND ON THE CITY'S WEB SITE AT THE FOLLOWING LINK: <a href="https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/home/showpublisheddocument?id=56883">https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/home/showpublisheddocument?id=56883</a>

### **Definitions**

- a. The term "disadvantaged class 1 enterprise" shall mean any disadvantaged business enterprise that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business located in a nonresidential zone, staffed with full-time employees within the limits of the city, and provides supporting documentation of its City of Fort Lauderdale business tax and disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
- b. The term "disadvantaged class 2 enterprise" shall mean any disadvantaged business enterprise that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business within the limits of the city with a full-time employees and provides supporting documentation of its City of Fort Lauderdale business tax and disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
- c. The term "disadvantaged class 3 enterprise" shall mean any disadvantaged business enterprise that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business located in a non-residential zone, staffed with full-time employees within the limits of the Tri-County area and provides supporting documentation of its City of Fort Lauderdale business tax and disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
- d. The term "disadvantaged class 4 enterprise" shall mean any disadvantaged business enterprise that does not qualify as a Class A, Class B, or Class C business, but is located in the State of Florida and provides supporting documentation of its disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.



# DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

The Business identified below certifies that it qualifies for the disadvantaged business enterprise price preference classification as indicated herein, and further certifies and agrees that it will re-affirm its preference classification annually no later than thirty (30) calendar days prior to the anniversary of the date of a contract awarded pursuant to this solicitation. Violation of the foregoing provision may result in contract termination.

(1)	Business Name	is a disadvantaged class 1 enterprise as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance Section 2-185 disadvantaged business enterprise that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business located in a non-residential zone, staffed with full-time employees within the limits of the city, and provides supporting documentation of its City of Fort Lauderdale business tax and disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
(2)		is a disadvantaged class 2 enterprise as defined in the City of Fort
(2)		Lauderdale Ordinance Section 2-185 disadvantaged business enterprise that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business within the limits of the city with a full-time employee(s) and provides supporting documentation of its City of Fort Lauderdale business tax and disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
	Business Name	
(3)		is a disadvantaged class 3 enterprise as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance Section 2-185 disadvantaged business enterprise that has established and agrees to maintain a permanent place of business located in a non-residential zone, staffed with full-time employees within the limits of the Tri-County area and provides supporting documentation of its City of Fort Lauderdale business tax and disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
	Business Name	
(4)		is a disadvantaged class 4 enterprise as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance Section 2-185 disadvantaged business enterprise that does not qualify as a Class A, Class B, or Class C business, but is located in the State of Florida and provides supporting documentation of its disadvantaged certification as established in the City's Procurement Manual.
	Business Name	
(5)	Miller Electric Company	is not considered a Disadvantaged Enterprise Business as defined in the City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance Sec.2-185 and does not qualify for DBE Preference consideration.
	Business Name	

BIDDER'S COMPANY: Miller Electric Company

AUTHORIZED COMPANY PERSON: Joshua Johnson

PRINT NAME

SIGNATURE DATE



# **CONTRACT PAYMENT METHOD**

The City of Fort Lauderdale has implemented a Procurement Card (P-Card) program which changes how payments are remitted to its vendors. The City has transitioned from traditional paper checks to credit card payments via MasterCard or Visa as part of this program.

This allows you as a vendor of the City of Fort Lauderdale to receive your payments fast and safely. No more waiting for checks to be printed and mailed.

In accordance with the contract, payments on this contract will be made utilizing the City's P-Card (MasterCard or Visa). Accordingly, bidders must presently have the ability to accept the credit card or take whatever steps necessary to implement acceptance of a card before the start of the contract term, or contract award by the City.

All costs associated with the Contractor's participation in this purchasing program shall be borne by the Contractor. The City reserves the right to revise this program as necessary.

By signing below, you agree with these terms.

Please indicate which credit card payment you prefer:

<u>✓</u> MasterCard	
_ <b>✓</b> _ Visa	
Miller Electric Company	
Company Name	
Joshua Johnson	
Name (Printed)	Signature
Regional Director	6/13/2023
Title	Date

# TRENCH SAFETY

Bidder acknowledges that included in the appropriate bid items of his bid and in the Total Bid for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act, Florida Statutes 553.60 – 553.64. The identifies the costs of such compliance to be summarized below:

Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF/SF)	Unit (Quantity)	Unit Cost	E
A. N/A			\$	\$
В.			\$	\$
C.			\$	\$
D.			\$	\$

Total: \$

The bidder certifies that all trench excavation done within his control in excess of five feet (5') i in accordance with the Occupational Safety and Health Administration's excavation safety star 1926.650 Subpart P., and the Florida Trench Safety Act, Florida Statutes 553.60-553.64.

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

DATE: 6-13-23

(SIGNATURE)

STATE OF:

COUNTY OF:

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

(Name of Individual Signing)

LeeAnn McGrath
13th day of June

who, after first being duly sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the space provided

Leaun Me State

Lee Ann McGrath

Comm.#HH062605 Expires: Nov. 11, 2024 Bonded Thru Aaron Notary

My Commission Expires:

N



# **E-VERIFY AFFIRMATION STATEMENT**

Solicitation/Bid /Contract No: Solicitation # 25
Project Description: Prospect Wellfield Electrical and Control Conduits to Wells 37, 43, 38 & 44
Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of,
<ul> <li>A. all persons employed by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the Contract, and,</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>B. all persons (including subcontractors/vendors) assigned by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform work pursuant to the Contract.</li> </ul>
The Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the Contract is a condition of the Contract.
Contractor/Proposer/ Bidder Company Name: Miller Electric Company / Joshua Johnson
Authorized Company Person's Signature:
Authorized Company Person's Title: Regional Director
6/13/2023 Date:

# **BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT**

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Receipt #: 181-324114
ELECTRICAL/ALARMS/CONTRACTOR DBA:
Business Name: MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY Business Type: (CERTIFIED ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: JOSHUA CARL JOHNSON ( QUALIFIER ) Business Opened:03/14/2022 Business Location: 466 SW 12 AVE State/County/Cert/Reg:EC13004860

DEERFIELD BEACH **Exemption Code:** 

**Business Phone:** 954-761-2110

Rooms Seats **Employees** Machines **Professionals** 180

For Vending Business Only						
	Number of Machines: Vending Type:					
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
150.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	150.00

### THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

### **Mailing Address:**

MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY 466 SW 12 AVE DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442 Receipt #WWW-21-00242546 Paid 07/27/2022 150.00

2022 - 2023

# BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

DBA: Receipt #: 181-324114

MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY Business Type: ELECTRICAL/ALARMS/CONTRACTOR **Business Name:** 

(CERTIFIED ELECTRICAL

Business Opened: 03/14/2022 Owner Name: JOSHUA CARL JOHNSON ( QUALIFIER ) Business Location: 466 SW 12 AVE State/County/Cert/Reg: EC13004860

DEERFIELD BEACH **Exemption Code:** 

**Business Phone:** 954-761-2110

Machines Rooms Seats **Employees Professionals** 180

For Vending Business Only Signature Vending Type: **Number of Machines:** Transfer Fee Penalty Prior Years Tax Amount **NSF Fee** Collection Cost Total Paid 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00

Receipt #WWW-21-00242546 Paid 07/27/2022 150.05/ Exhibit 3 Page 18 of 27



466 SW 12th Avenue Deerfield, FL 33442 TOLL FREE: 800.554.4761 FAX: 904.389.8653 www.mecojax.com

October 19, 2021

To: Whom it may concern

**RE: Bid Authorization Letter** 

Please accept this letter as authorization for the person named below to bid on projects on behalf of Miller Electric Company. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this you may contact me Eddie O'Halloran, Senior Vice President of Miller Electric Company.

Authorized Agent/Personnel: Joshua Johnson

Title: Senior Project Manager

Number: 954-759-0004

Email: JohnsonJ@mecojax.com

Cordially,

Eddie O'Halloran

Senior Vice President

Miller Electric Company

eohalloran@mecojax.com

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

# JOHNSON, JOSHUA CARL

MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
354 SW 12TH AVE
DEERFIELD BEACH FL 33442

**LICENSE NUMBER: EC13004860** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

CAM #23-0827

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

# WITT, EDWARD EUGENE JR

MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
2251 ROSSELLE STREET
JACKSONVILLE FL 32204

**LICENSE NUMBER: CGC049951** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

CAM #23-0827



# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

**LICENSE NUMBER: CGC049951** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

WITT, EDWARD EUGENE JR MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY 2251 ROSSELLE STREET JACKSONVILLE FL 32204



ISSUED: 07/20/2022

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

# Joshua Johnson

4923 Cypress Way Coconut Creek, FL, 33073 754-253-7207 JJohnsonElec@Gmail.com

# Work Experience

# Miller Electric Company

# September 2021 - Present

<u>Regional Director</u> – Business development, project conception through completion, estimating, qualifying EC work, contract negotiations, supplier and vendor relations, talent recruiting, and community outreach. Assisting to develop others into future leaders of the industry.

## Mills Electric Service, Inc.

June 2004 - August 2021

<u>Senior Project Manager/Senior Estimator/Operations Manager</u> - Project conception through completion, estimating, qualifying, contracts, suppliers/subcontractor's relation, permitting, material buy outs, project scheduling, manpower, billing, RFI's, RFP's, CO's, personnel relations with customers, and close out documents. Creating and tracking job detailed schedules with a CPM and progress payments.

### Education

Diploma - Northeast High School

Blue Print Reading & Estimating 1&2 – Broward College

Estimating for Electrical Contractors - NECA

Electrical Program - Atlantic Vo-Tech

5 Year Apprenticeship – NJATC / IBEW 728

PV Engineering & Installation – Broward College

Infrared Reading – ITC Training Seminar

Project Management for Electrical Contractors - NECA

Construction Management Certificate Program - FAU

### Achievements/Awards

State of Florida Electrical Contractors License EC#13004860

Most Outstanding Apprentice over 5 years NJATC

Officer of IBEW Local 728 Executive Boards

Officer of IBEW Local 728 Examining Board

Officer of IBEW Local 728 Building Corp. Board

Committee Member of NJATC Local Apprenticeship Board

### **Skills**

Microsoft Project, Word, Excel, PowerPoint, and Outlook, WINTRF estimating software, Blue Beam, Adobe Pro, Conest Estimating Program, internet research, team leader, team player, ability to handle multiple assignments while maintaining the highest emphasis on quality and professionalism, strong communication skills, and able to adapt quickly to changing conditions.

# Joshua Johnson

4923 Cypress Way Coconut Creek, FL, 33073 754-253-7207 JJohnsonElec@Gmail.com

# **Previous Completed Project List**

- Service Manager 2009 to 2021
- Publix Distribution Install three 13.2KV generator with paralleling SWGR and ATS's to refeed facility
- Broward County WWS District 4 4160V Generator Replacement and 4160V generator control modifications
- City of Hollywood WWS 4160V Soft Start Replacements, feeder replacement to motors, and controls
- Palm Beach College Lake Worth Campus 4160V transformer, feeder replacements and new SWGR
- Broward County WWS District 4 4160V transformer, feeder, and bus duct replacement
- FLL Airport Generator Controls and new paralleling SWGR
- FLL Airport 4160V SWGR Replacement
- Broward County NRWWTP 4160V liquid rheostat modifications and 4160V motor feed replacements
- AT&T CO's (telco) Generator and Switchgear Replacements at various locations
- Jupiter Country Club New Clubhouse with Fitness Center, Spa, Pool, and Restaurant
- Broward County School Board ITV Communication Towers at 10 different schools
- CT Rooms Various Hospitals
- Xray Rooms Various Hospitals
- MRI Rooms Various Hospitals
- Operating Rooms Various Hospitals
- Normal and Essential SWGR replacement Various Hospitals
- Generator replacement and upgrades Various Hospitals
- City of Deerfield Beach Service upgrade and power along beach
- Broward County Voting Center New Generator and ATS installation
- Broward County School Board Fire Alarm System upgrade and replacement
- VESDA (early warning smoke detection system) Install and modifications at various facilities
- Fire Alarm Modifications and Upgrades Various facilities



# Ultra-Containment Berm® Comparison Guide



<b>Description</b> (Click for more information)	Cost	Drive-in/out	<b>Set-up Required</b> (beyond initial deployment)	Standard Height	Other Heights Available	Standard Material	Other Materials Available
Collapsible Wall Model	\$	-	Yes	12"	18", 24"	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
Compact Model	\$\$\$	-	Yes	12"	-	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
Economy Model	\$	-	Yes	12"	18"	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
Foam Wall Model	\$\$	4 Sides	No	4"	2", 6"	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
Modular Model (Gorilla Berm)	\$\$\$	4 Sides	No	6"	-	PVC	Copolymer-2000, XR5, Urethane
Rapid Rise	\$\$	4 Sides	No	12"	24"	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
Stake Wall Model	\$\$\$	4 Sides	No	12"	-	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
<u>Ultimate Model</u>	\$\$	2 Sides	Only 2 Long Slides	12"	-	Copolymer-2000	PVC, XR5, Urethane
Containment Wall	\$\$\$	-	Yes	36"	12", 24"	Polyethylene	None
Mini Foam Wall Model	\$	4 Sides	No	6"	-	PVC	None

Berm Fabric Material	Weight	Thickness	Min Temp	Max Temp	Cold Crack	Tear Strength	Puncture Resistance
Copolymer-2000	30 oz/yd²	30 mils nominal	-25°F	160°F	-25°F	30 lb <sub>f</sub> nominal	50 lb <sub>f</sub> typical
Urethane	23 oz/yd²	25 mils nominal	-45°F	160°F	-45°F	58 lb <sub>f</sub> nominal	750 lb <sub>f</sub>
PVC	22 oz/yd²	24 mils nominal	-30°F	145°F	-30°F	46 lb <sub>f</sub> nominal	91 lb <sub>f</sub>
XR5	30 oz/yd²	30 mils minimum	-30°F	160°F	-30°F	55 lb <sub>f</sub> nominal	250 lb, minimum



















Collapsible Wall

Compact

Economy

Foam Wall

Modular (Gorilla)

Rapid Rise

Stake Wall

Containment Wall

Mini Foam Wall



# Ultra-Containment Berm Economy Model® SPECIFICATIONS

### **KEY FEATURES AND BENEFITS**

- + No frames, components or excess material outside of sidewalls excellent for use as spill containment area inside of storage sheds and other buildings or structures where floor space is a premium.
- + Economical spill containment for frac tanks and other large containers
- + Meets SPCC and EPA Container Storage Regulation 40 CFR 264.175.
- + Standard material of construction is Copolymer 2000™.

### **SIDEWALLS**

- + L-shaped aluminum brackets provide sturdy sidewall support
- + Easy assembly Brackets are quickly and easily inserted into sleeves spaced around perimeter of Containment Berm
- + Sidewalls must be put up or taken down manually when driving vehicle or equipment into Berm.

# **COMPLIANCE**

- + EPA 40 CFR 264.175 Containment of Containers Containing Free Liquid.
- + SPCC Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure Act





Part#	Dimensions ft. (m) Wall Height: 12 in. (305 mm)	Containment Capacity gal. (L)	Weight lbs. (kg)
8250	4 x 6 (1.2 x 1.8)	179 (678)	21.0 (9.5)
8251	6 x 6 (1.8 x 1.8)	269 (1,018)	26.0 (12.0)
8252	10 x 10 (3.0 x 3.0)	748 (2,831)	52.0 (23.5)
8253	12 x 60 (3.7 x 18.3)	5,385 (29,382)	268.0 (121.5)
8254	15 x 50 (4.6 x 15.2)	5,610 (21,234)	259.0 (117.5)
8255	15 x 66 (4.6 x 20.1)	7,405 (28,028)	334.0 (151.5)



### PROCEDURE FOR BERM DEPLOYMENT:

- STEP1: Select a level area and be sure that ground is swept clean of debris and sharp objects. The use of a ground cloth is recommended to prevent puncturing from underneath the Berm.
- STEP2: Place the folded Berm at the setup location. Do not drag the folded berm. Unfold Berm and position as desired. Slide L-brackets into the Berm pockets.
- STEP3: If tread protectors are being used, place these in the unit at this time.

Your Berm is now ready for use.

### Storage:

- Sweep out Berm and be sure that it is dry and free of contaminates.
- 2. Store unit in clean, dry environment.

**Repair and Maintenance:** If a puncture or tear occurs, call for a Ratching Kit. Describe the damage to the service representative to ensure receipt of the proper kit.

# COPOLYMER-2000 MATERIAL SPECS

Reinforced	English	Metric	Testing Method
Base Fabric Type	Polyester		
Base Fabric Weight (nominal)	3.0 oz/yd2	102 g/m2	
Finished Coated Weight	28.0 ± 2 oz/yd2	950 ± 70 g/m2	ASTM D751
Thickness	30 mils nominal	0.76 mm nominal	ASTM D751
Trapezoid Tear	30/30 lbf nominal	133/133 N nominal	ASTM D4533
Grab Tensile	250/200 lbf min.	1112/890 N min.	ASTM D751 Grab Method
Hydrostatic Resistance	300 psi min.	2.06 MPa min.	ASTM D751, Procedure A
Adhesion	10 lbf/in min.	9.0 daN/5 cm min.	ASTM D751 Dielectric Seam
Cold Crack	Pass @ -25° F	Pass @ -32° C	ASTM D2136 1/8 in mandrel, 4 hr.
Puncture Resistance	50 lbf typical	225 N typical	ASTM D4833
Dead Load	2 in seam, 4 hr, 1 in strip 100 lbf @ 70° F 50 lbf @ 160° F	5 cm seam, 4 hr, 2.5 cm strip 445 N @ 21° C 220 N @ 70° C	ASTM D751